included. Projected employer contributions and contributions from future plan members that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the projected
benefit payments were discounted at the long-term expected rate of return (7.00%) to determine the TPL as of both December 31,
2023 and December 31, 2022. No projected benefit payments were discounted at the municipal bond index (3.26%, based on the
Bond Buyer 20-GO Municipal Bond Index as of December 31, 2023).

Discount rate sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL) of
the Fund as of December 31, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Fund’s NPL would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

Item
1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)
1% Increase

(8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $1,010,171,187  $870,175,004  $752,602,326

Section 5: GASB Information

Park Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2023 63

Exhibit 2: Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability
Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Measurement Date

Measurement date and reporting date for the Plan under GASB 67 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $18,511,656  $17,019,445

Interest 87,140,419  86,100,373

Change of benefit terms 0 960,812

Differences between expected and actual experience 5,708,342  2,969,970

Changes of assumptions -25,248,075 32,814,430

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -85,330,825 -82,840,120

Net change in Total Pension Liability $781,517 $57,024,910

Total Pension Liability — beginning 1,269,016,883 1,211,991,973

Total Pension Liability — ending  $1,269,798,400 $1,269,016,883

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $70,405,922  $67,128,978

Contributions — employee 13,800,598  12,669,678

Net investment income 37,104,806 -43,796,274

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -85,330,825 -82,840,120

Administrative expense -2,202,778 -2,002,020

Other 225 26,556

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $33,777,948 -$48,813,202

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 365,845,448 414,658,650

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $399,623,396 $365,845,448

Section 5: GASB Information

Park Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2023 64

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability — ending $870,175,004 $903,171,435

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 31.47% 28.83%

Covered payroll $144,629,413 $136,917,648

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 601.66% 659.65%

Section 5: GASB Information

Park Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2023 65

Exhibit 3: Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency/

(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2014 $35,307,186 $11,225,438 $24,081,748 $118,987,507 9.43%

2015 36,273,994 30,588,976 5,685,018 122,382,584 24.99%

2016 37,130,268 30,890,241 6,240,027 121,126,918 25.50%

2017 45,253,238 20,920,614 24,332,624 135,315,008 15.46%

2018 50,929,734 27,638,402 23,291,332 133,112,100 20.76%

2019 61,887,790 27,682,089 34,205,701 139,204,051 19.89%

2020 67,297,212  33,939,927 33,357,285 138,942,498 24.43%

2021 70,492,027 83,349,261 −12,857,234 134,515,373 61.96%

2022 71,021,948 67,128,978 3,892,970 136,917,648 49.03%

2023 77,592,063  70,405,922  7,186,141  144,629,413  48.68%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

Section 5: GASB Information

Park Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago Actuarial Valuation as of December 31, 2023 66

Methods and assumptions used to determine actuarially determined contribution for
the year ended December 31:

Valuation date
Actuarially determined contribution is calculated using a December 31 valuation date as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which
contributions are reported

Actuarial cost method
Entry Age Normal

Amortization method
The Board sets the funding policy used to calculate the actuarially determined contribution based on a closed amortization period of
30 years, which ends on December 31, 2042. As of December 31, 2022, there are 20 years remaining on this schedule. Amortization